
If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
documentation in the Town Council Packet. 

 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, March 16, 2021 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
 

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted virtually using ZOOM.  The 
public may participate by connecting to zoom.us on the internet or through the Zoom 
Cloud Meetings app on a mobile device.  Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.  Members of the 

public are requested to identify themselves, ensure their audio is muted.  The public may 
comment verbally or by using the “Chat” function. 

 

WORK SESSION 
6:00 PM 

Town Council Appointment Interviews ∞ 
 Brian Benike 
 Jeff McBirnie 
 Sarah Schaffer 
 Tom Cherhoniak 
 Kenny Jones 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 
7:30 PM (may be slightly delayed due to work session) 

 
Town Council Member Appointment        Discussion/Action ∞ 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Report ∞ 
Claims ∞ 
Consent Agenda: Minutes of March 2, 2021 Town Council Meeting ∞ 
   Minutes of the March 9, 2021 Town  Council Work Session ∞ 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

West Yellowstone Ski Education Foundation (WYSEF)     Discussion/Action ∞ 
Application for water and sewer capacity outside the city limits 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

Police Officer Confirmation, Officer Leonel Sosa Jimenez     Discussion/Action 
 
Health Care Services Board Appointment, Greg Forsythe     Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Parks & Recreation Board Appointment, Jessica Piccone     Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Forsgren Associates, Inc., contract continuation      Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Water & Wastewater Services Agreement, Jon Brown     Discussion/Action 
 
Town Manager Recruitment Proposal, Prothman       Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Kathleen Brandis v. Town of West Yellowstone Settlement (Potential Executive Session) Discussion/Action 
 
Correspondence/Meeting Reminders/FYI 



If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
documentation in the Town Council Packet. 

 

 
Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 

  Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings  
 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration 
in its decision making process on a specific issue.  At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission 
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.   
 
Oral Communication 
It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance 
at the staff level.  However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak 
to Town Council on matters of concern.  Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil 
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.  

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of 

the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing.  Public comments specifically related to an agenda item 
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of 

concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not 

allowed.  Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission, 
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, 
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be 
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or 
Operations Manager.  
 
General Town Council Meeting Information 

• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 

• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on 
other mornings and evenings.  Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440 
Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda.  The agenda is a 
list of business items to be considered at a meeting.  Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to 
the meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions.  Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office.  In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council.  Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town 
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.   





































03/12/21                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 1 of 9
17:24:03                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 47780           1089 Gallatin County Treasurer              154.00
        02/28/21 Tech surcharge                             55.00                     COURT     7458     212200              101000
        02/28/21 MLEA                                       50.00                     COURT     7467     212200              101000
        02/28/21 Victims Assistance                         49.00                     COURT     7699     212200              101000

 47781           2088 Town West Yellowstone                  623.99
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895                51.20                     BLDGS     1000     411257    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892                   84.28                     BLDGS     1000     411252    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884               38.85                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887              78.24                     BLDGS     1000     411255    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886             49.79                     BLDGS     1000     411258    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, City Park, 885             121.81                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, Library, 891                39.14                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, Lift #1, 903                16.81                     SEWER     5310     430600    340       101000
        02/26/21 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921              143.87                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    340       101000

 47782             95 Energy West-Montana                  3,446.79
        02/24/21 nat gas 210361788 updl                    229.36                      UPDH     1000     411252    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210360293 Police                   28.29                    POLBLD     1000     411258    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services            801.80                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210361811 old firehall            220.94                      PARK     1000     460430    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins             134.30                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210360540 library                 470.31                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210364599 Povah                   778.79                     POVAH     1000     411255    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St             37.24                    PUBSVC     1000     430200    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall                713.01                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    344       101000
        02/24/21 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe             32.75                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000

 47783           2853 Two Seasons Recycling                  500.00
       2021544 02/28/21 monthly recycling 2/21             500.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 47784           1146 Madison Valley Bank                    537.12
        03/01/21 Line of Credit interest                   537.12                     SEWER     5320     430640    951       101000

 47785           2421 NAPA Auto Parts                      1,389.98
        02/27/21 Napa Supplies Streets                     320.30                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        02/27/21 Napa Supplies Repairs Streets             761.76                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        02/11/21 Napa Supplies Repairs Equip                32.21                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
        02/24/21 Napa Supplies-2018 Ram wiperbl             21.58                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        02/24/21 NAPA supplies mirror,tubtowels             17.78                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        02/10/21 NAPA supplies 49 pc12drscktst             184.29                     WATER     5210     430500    212       101000
        02/27/21 NAPA supplies - Sewer                      52.06                     SEWER     5310     430600    220       101000
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 47786           2813 Century Link                            62.00
        02/28/21 DSL Pub Serv Office 646-7949               62.00                      ROAD     1000     430200    345       101000

 47787           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          54,210.00
        03/01/21 March 2021                             46,877.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        03/01/21 employee grant March 2021               7,333.00                      FIRE     1000     420471    140       101000

 47789           2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement      8,252.76
        02/28/21 Collections in February 2021            8,252.76*                     TBID     7202     411800    540       101000

 47790           2789 WEX Bank                             7,267.53
        03/01/21 17 Dodge Ram #1                           257.70                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        03/01/21 17 Dodge Ram #2                           121.83                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        03/01/21 10 Ford Expedition 6-000046                54.16*                   SOCSER     1000     450135    231       101000
        03/01/21 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ                       206.56                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 Snow Blower                               148.24                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 140 G Grader                              305.18                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 CAT 936 Loader                            725.59                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 91 Ford 6-582                              69.81                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 SS Snow Blower Green                      616.89                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 00 Freightliner Dump  6-60700A             58.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 2010 JD 772 Grader                      1,116.21                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        03/01/21 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A             253.77                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484                       68.99                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 08 CAT 938H Loader                      1,163.70                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 08 904B MiniLoader                        115.45                     WATER     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 01 Freightliner truck 1                   519.34                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 01 Freightliner truck 2                   568.52                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 14 Police Interceptor                      90.57                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        03/01/21 15 Ford F-250                             239.61                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        03/01/21 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW                       62.95                     WATER     5210     430500    231       101000
        03/01/21 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW                       62.95                     SEWER     5310     430600    231       101000
        03/01/21 18 Dodge Ram-Police                       154.02                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        03/01/21 19 Dodge Durango                          287.49                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000

 47791           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC       9,055.18
        03/02/21 legal services 2/1 - 2/28/21            8,850.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        03/02/21 postage/copies                            103.40*                    LEGAL     1000     411100    870       101000
        03/02/21 travel                                    101.78                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000
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 47792             42 Fall River Electric                  6,953.77
        02/19/21 PARK, old firehouse  2901001              335.81                      PARK     1000     411253    341       101000
        02/19/21 povah comm ctr 4212001                    206.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    341       101000
        02/19/21 unmetered lights 4212004                1,451.25                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        02/19/21 RR Well 4212005                           262.32                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/19/21 SEWER LIFT STATION 4212006                225.93                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/19/21 SEWER PLANT 4212007                       530.78                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/19/21 POLICE 4212008-21 Memrebatecrd              0.00                    POLICE     1000     411258    341       101000
        02/19/21 TOWN HALL 4212009                         462.95                    TWNHLA     1000     411250    341       101000
        02/19/21 ICE RINK 421010                            80.57                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        02/19/21 South Iris Street Well 4212013            179.00                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/19/21 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014                    215.38                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/19/21 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015                 43.73                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/19/21 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017                   54.28                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/19/21 SHOP 4212018                              384.46                    STREET     1000     430200    341       101000
        02/19/21 ANIMAL 4212029                            250.72                     ANIML     1000     440600    341       101000
        02/19/21 CLORINATOR 4212030                         92.45                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/19/21 Electric Well 4212031                      44.54                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        02/19/21 PARK  4212032                             378.52                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        02/19/21 UPDH 4212041                            1,633.05                      UPDH     1000     411252    341       101000
        02/19/21 SEWER TREAT SERV 4212046                    0.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        02/19/21 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054               122.03                      LIBR     1000     411259    341       101000

 47793             73 Westmart Building Center               257.87
        02/27/21 Street/Povah Buildings                    105.00                    BULDNG     1000     430200    366       101000
        02/27/21 Street Supplies                           107.29                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        02/27/21 Water Supplies                             26.59                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        02/27/21 Social Services Supplies                   18.99                    SOCSRV     1000     450135    220       101000

 47794           3176 Magda Nelson - Local Government        525.00
        02/19/21 Consulting Services                       525.00                    FINADM     1000     410100    870       101000

 47795           2952 DIS Technologies                       756.00
       7131 03/05/21 Monthly Managed IT                    756.00                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 47796       E   2673 First Bankcard                       2,069.71
        02/12/21 Sum Rec Certified letters                  25.80                    SUMREC     1000     460449    311       101000
        02/18/21 Batteries for alert device                  4.37*                     HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
       165630 02/22/21 Food-Growing device GrantCares      306.45                     COVID     7010     510301    220       101000
       165631 02/22/21 Food-Growing pods GrantCares         36.90                     COVID     7010     510301    220       101000
        02/23/21 Uline Shelving-Grant Cares              1,696.19                     COVID     7010     510301    212       101000
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 47797       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           1,579.50
       2398646 02/04/21 Amazon - Labels for label mak       25.49                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        02/06/21 Amazon -                                   16.88                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
       3850614 02/08/21 Amazon-HP Pavilion laptop          874.99*                    ADMIN     1000     410210    212       101000
       2677012 02/08/21 Amazon-wall clock                   15.99*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    366       101000
       2677012 02/08/21 Amazon-Web camera                   36.99                    FINADM     1000     410510    212       101000
       2677012 02/08/21 Amazon-Web camera                   36.99                    SOCSER     1000     450135    212       101000
        02/16/21 Market Place cookies                       24.56                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        02/16/21 Market Place - Deli                        42.99                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
       3994663 02/12/21 Amazon-Storage basket               39.99                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
       2342669 02/11/21 Amazon-Facial tissue                21.98                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
       2935403 02/19/21 Amazon-sht protect, marker,mo       45.36                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
       1985817 02/23/21 Amazon-Case for iPhone              40.17                     WATER     5210     430500    212       101000
       1126834 02/26/21 DirMaterial-4"oilpressgauge(4      103.72                     SEWER     5310     430600    212       101000
       7699422 02/23/21 Amazon - Books                     359.80                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        02/27/21 WhiteBuffaloHtl-PW                         68.20*                     ROAD     1000     430200    370       101000
        03/02/21 Wild West Pizza                            94.25                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        02/27/21 MSCIndustrialSupply-utilsckt(2             54.45                     WATER     5210     430500    212       101000
        03/02/21 Costco Membership Renewal                 120.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
       5325851 02/25/21 Amazon-webcam for computer          39.99                     WATER     5210     430500    212       101000
        02/27/21 Amazon credits Cares                     -483.29                     COVID     7010     510301    212       101000

 47798           2546 Century Link QCC                        11.71
       201458650 02/24/21 long dist chg 406-646-7600        11.71                    DISPAT     2850     420750    345       101000

 47800           2813 Century Link                         1,545.12
        02/19/21 E911 Viper 255-9710                     1,002.34                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        02/19/21 E911 Viper 255-9712                        24.77                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        02/19/21 E911 Viper 646-5170                       110.06                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        02/19/21 Alarm Lines 646-5185                       89.32                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
        02/19/21 Police - 646-7600                         318.63                    POLICE     2850     420750    345       101000

 47801           1514 Verizon Wireless                       887.08
 21 Smartphones
 5 laptops

        02/20/21 640-0108, Police                           32.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-0121 Laptop                            40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-0141 Street SP                         32.71                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-0159 Street SP                         32.72                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-0606 911 Dispatch                      32.70                       911     2850     420750    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1103, Operator SP                      32.72                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1460, Library Dir, SP                  32.72                    LIBRAR     2220     460100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1461, S & W operator, SP               32.71                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1462, S & W Super, SP                  32.72                     WATER     5210     430500    345       101000
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        02/20/21 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd             32.72                    PARKS      1000     460430    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP                      32.72                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP                     32.71                       REC     1000     460440    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1754, COP, SP                          32.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1755, Police                           32.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1756, Police                           32.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1757, Police                           32.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1758, Police, SP                       32.72                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-1759, Police                           32.71                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-7547, Street SP                        32.72                     PARKS     1000     460430    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-9074, PSS, SP                          32.70                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-2195 683 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-2551 COP laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 641-0184 686 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 641.0207 681 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-2354 Social Services                   32.72                    SOCSER     1000     450135    345       101000
        02/20/21 640-2629 City Judge                        32.71*                    COURT     1000     410360    345       101000

 47802           2822 ClearBlu Business Services           3,710.00
        03/01/21 Town Hall                               1,000.00*                   TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
        03/01/21 Library                                   400.00                     LIBES     1000     411259    357       101000
        03/01/21 Trailhead Bldng.                          260.00                    TRLHED     1000     411256    350       101000
        03/01/21 Povah                                     450.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
        03/01/21 Chamber Bldng.                          1,100.00                     CHAMB     1000     411257    357       101000
        03/01/21 Park Bathrooms                            500.00                     PARKS     1000     411253    357       101000

 47823           3300 R&R Taylor Construction, Inc.       71,480.33
        03/04/21 2020-083 UPDL Structural Impro         72,202.36                      UPDL     4000     460460    920       101000
        03/04/21 1% Tax to State UPDL                     -722.03                      UPDL     4000     460460    920       101000

 47824            277 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE                  722.03
        03/04/21 UPDL-1% Contractors Tax Gross             722.03                      UPDL     4000     460460    920       101000

 47825            547 WY Chamber of Commerce              14,500.00
       TWVIC2021- 02/19/21 VIC support Final 1/2 FY20   14,500.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    870       101000

 47826             40 Jerry's Enterprises                    152.18
        02/25/21 Police Fuel New truck                     125.17                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        02/17/21 Help fund Voucher                          27.01                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
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 47827         999999 ART WITTICH                             12.00
        03/04/21 Sold property -Refund AnnSewer             12.00                     SEWER     5310     343030              101000

 47828           2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety              120.33
       5045804800 12/18/20 First Aid supplies at PWSh      120.33                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 47829            379 Energy Laboratories, Inc               384.00
       378466 03/03/21 WW Influent testing                 204.75                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000
       377558 02/27/21 WW Effluent testing                 179.25                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000

 47830           3241 Bridger Analytical Lab                 280.00
       2102309 02/25/21 Total Coliform/E.coli 2/21         280.00                     WATER     5210     430500    357       101000

 47831            151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost          136.80
        02/28/21 Household waste                           136.80                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 47832            135 Food Roundup                            90.00
        03/01/21 Gift Cert (3)                              90.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000

 47833           2491 MMIA                                 1,500.00
       DR1005081 03/02/21 Insurance-Wesley Saul Incid    1,500.00                    LIABIL     1000     510330    513       101000

 47834           1061 Lane and Associates                    134.60
       8429 03/01/21 Drug Test-non DOT (1)                  67.30                     ADMIN     1000     410210    356       101000
       8436 03/08/21 Drug Test-Non DOT (1)                  67.30                     ADMIN     1000     410210    356       101000

 47835            764 General Distributing Co.                52.08
       969112 02/28/21 Welding Supplies                     52.08                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 47836             65 T & E                                1,260.72
       0449541 02/12/21 Element-filt                        78.11                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
       0449767 02/26/21 Edge (4)                           636.88                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       0449833 03/02/21 Thermo,gasket,pump,sealring        545.73                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 47837            474 Three Bears Lodge, Inc.                124.08
        03/02/21 Room for Joel                             124.08*                   STREET     1000     430200    370       101000

 47838           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone          5.00
       14885 02/24/21 box for samples                        5.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000
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   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 47839           3261 Targhee Services                       487.95
        02/23/21 '14 Ford Interceptor PD Repair            487.95                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 47840           3303 Juan Trujillo                        2,640.00
        12/12/19 Criminal Investigation Reimbur            860.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000
        12/12/19 Constitutional Law Reimburse              860.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000
        04/16/20 Ethics in Criminal Justice rei            920.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    380       101000

 47841             29 Terrell's Office Machines Inc        4,339.96
       409714 03/04/21 Soc Ser-Toner                        92.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    321       101000
       409579 03/03/21 Distpach-Toner                      490.00*                   DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
       409890 03/08/21 Color Copier repair Dispatch      3,757.96*                   DSPTCH     1000     420160    398       101000

 47842            533 Market Place                            13.48
        02/07/21 Coffee supplies                            13.48*                   DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000

 47843           3243 Susan Swimley                          157.25
       10985 03/05/21 Land use issues                      157.25                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000

 47844              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.           264,281.00
       121010 01/25/21 Wastewater Treatment facility   132,140.50                     SEWER     5320     430640    951       101001
       121053 02/25/20 Wastewater Treatment facility   132,140.50                     SEWER     5320     430640    951       101001

 47845              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.             6,825.00
       121054 02/25/21 Task 4-Rails to Trails            1,485.00                     PARKS     4000     460430    930       101000
       121054 02/25/21 Task 5 - SFE Calculator           3,620.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    354       101000
       121054 02/25/21 Task 6-Connection fee Analysis    1,720.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    354       101000

 47846           3304 Survival Armor                       1,612.16
       0106943 12/30/20 Paladin Male Pad (2)             1,612.16                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

 47847           3271 Montana Law Enforcement                250.00
       20317 01/06/21 PSC Basics #85 -Erwin                250.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    380       101000

 47848         999999 JUAN A. STALLWORTH                     200.00
        03/09/21 Exonerated Bond Stallworth                200.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 47849           2268 Myslik, Inc.                           972.98
       031021 03/10/21 Parts for Snow Blower               972.98                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000



03/12/21                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 8 of 9
17:24:03                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/21
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 47850           2116 DEQ/WWO                              2,250.00
       5L2101394 03/02/21 MTX-Outfall charge             2,250.00                     SEWER     5310     430640    357       101000

 47851           3256 Fickler Oil Company, Inc.              342.36
       108780 03/11/21 Summitt SBL 220 (2)                 342.36                     SEWER     5310     430630    220       101000

 47852           3245 4 Corners Recycling LLC                530.15
       85054 02/28/21 PullFees,ONP Process,PlasticPr       530.15                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

                           # of Claims    51      Total:  479,651.55

                               Total Electronic Claims      3,649.21     Total Non-Electronic Claims     476002.34



03/12/21                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 9 of 9
17:24:03                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/21

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                             $118,037.24
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH                                                 $392.52
 2850 911 Emergency
   101000 CASH                                               $1,500.21
 4000 Capital Projects/Equipment
   101000 CASH                                              $73,687.36
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $1,415.26
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $9,606.45
 5320 Sewer Replacement Depreciation Fund
   101000 CASH                                                 $537.12
   101001 Cash of Line of Credit - MVB                     $264,281.00
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $1,587.63
 7202 TBID Agency Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $8,252.76
 7458 Court Surcharge HB176
   101000 CASH                                                  $55.00
 7467 MT Law Enforcement Academy (MLEA)
   101000 CASH                                                  $50.00
 7469 City Court - Judge Gibson
   101000 CASH                                                 $200.00
 7699 Victims Assistance Program
   101000 CASH                                                  $49.00

                                               Total:      $479,651.55



 WEST YELLOWSTONE TOWN COUNCIL 
Town Council Meeting   

March 2, 2021 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Jerry Johnson, Brad Schmier, Travis Watt, Greg Forsythe 
and Jeff Mathews 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Daniel Sabolsky, Finance Director Lanie Gospodarek,, 
Water & Waste Water Superintendent Greg Johnson, Dave Noel and Kevin Harris of Forsgren 